

FILED  
NOV 30, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32354-4-III

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

E.G.,

Juvenile Appellant.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON AND JUVENILE LAW CENTER**

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION

Margaret Chen, WSBA # 46156  
mchen@aclu-wa.org  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite #630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

Marsha L. Levick  
mlevick@jlc.org  
Riya Saha Shah  
rshah@jlc.org  
Jean Strout  
jstrout@jlc.org  
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. E.G.’s Conviction Cannot Stand Because It Rests on an Absurd Interpretation of the Child Pornography Statute..... 2

1. The legislative history and purpose of child pornography laws demonstrate the law’s protective intent..... 3

2. The purpose of Washington’s sexual exploitation statute does not support charging or convicting E.G. for distribution of child pornography..... 6

B. The Interpretation and Application of the Child Pornography Statute to These Facts Contravenes the Rehabilitative Purposes of Washington’s Juvenile Justice System..... 8

C. In Contrast to the Child Pornography Statute’s Focus on Sexual Abuse, Prosecuting Teenage Sexting Criminalizes Normative Adolescent Exploration of Sexual Identity and Relationships ..... 10

D. The Registration Consequences of Convicting E.G. of Felony Child Pornography Further Demonstrate the Absurdity of the Lower Court’s Interpretation..... 14

1. E.G. would have to comply with extensive and onerous registration requirements, noncompliance with which would subject E.G. to additional criminal consequences..... 15

2.	E.G.'s registration information may be disseminated to members of the public, impacting his integration into society as an adult.....	16
3.	If required to register, E.G. would be subjected to the lifelong consequence of being perceived as a dangerous sex offender.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **State Cases**

<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 90 Wn.2d 584, 584 P.2d 918 (1978) (Utter, J., dissenting).....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002) .....	2
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Williams</i> , 121 Wn.2d 655, 853 P.2d 444 (1993) .....	2
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) (Madsen, J., dissenting) .....	2
<i>State v. E.J.J.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 497, 354 P.3d 815 (2015) (González, J., concurring).....	9, 12
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) .....	2
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	9
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015) .....	9, 10, 15

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 152 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2002) .....	4, 5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) .....	8, 9, 12

<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1993) .....	12
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>N.D. v. United States</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ala. 2014) .....	14
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113 (1982) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103, 110 S. Ct. 1691, 109 L. Ed. 2d 98 (1990) .....	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Shoemaker v. Taylor</i> , 730 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<b>Cases from Other State Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>State v. C.M.</i> , 154 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 13663 .....	19

Chapter 13.40 RCW .....	9
RCW 4.24.550 .....	17
RCW 9.68A.001.....	3, 6, 7
RCW 9.68A.050.....	passim
RCW 9A.44.130.....	15, 16
RCW 9A.44.132.....	16
RCW 9A.44.140.....	14
<b>Regulations</b>	
24 C.F.R. 960.204 .....	19
<b>Session Laws</b>	
Laws of 2010, ch. 227.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Associated Press, <i>North Carolina Teen Texting Case Highlights Gray Areas In Child Pornography Laws</i> , The Chron.-Telegram, Sept. 24, 2015.....	13
Associated Press, <i>Washington Judges Withhold Sex Offender Data</i> , The Spokesman-Review, Apr. 13, 2014 .....	17
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2012) .....	16
Cox Communications, National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, & John Walsh, <i>Teen Online &amp; Wireless Safety Survey: Cyberbullying, Sexting, and Parental Controls</i> (2009).....	11
Erik Eckholm, <i>Prosecutors Weigh Teenage Sexting: Folly or Felony</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2015 .....	13
13B Seth A. Fine & Douglas J. Ende, <i>Washington Practice Series: Criminal Law</i> § 2501 (2015-2016 ed.).....	6

Andrew J. Harris, <i>Understanding the World of Digital Youth, in ADOLESCENT SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN THE DIGITAL AGE: CONSIDERATIONS FOR CLINICIANS, LEGAL PROFESSIONALS, AND EDUCATORS 24</i> (Fabian Saleh, Albert Grudzinskas, & Abigail Judge, eds., Oxford University Press 2014).....	11
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> (May 2013).....	19
Tom Jackman, <i>Manassas City Police Say They Will Not Serve Search Warrant In Teen ‘Sexting’ Case</i> , Wash. Post, July 10, 2014 .....	13
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Registering Harm: How Sex Offense Registries Fail Youth and Communities</i> (2008) .....	20
Candace Kruttschnitt et al., <i>Predictors of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interaction of Formal and Informal Social Controls</i> , 17 Justice Quarterly 61 (2000).....	20
Wayne A. Logan, <i>KNOWLEDGE AS POWER: CRIMINAL REGISTRATION AND COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION LAWS IN AMERICA</i> (2009).....	16
National Campaign to Prevent Teen & Unplanned Pregnancy & Cosmogirl.com, <i>Sex and Tech: Results from a Survey of Teens and Young Adults</i> (2008).....	12
Lynn E. Ponton & Samuel Judice, <i>Typical Adolescent Sexual Development</i> , 13 Child Adolescent Psychiatric Clinics N. Am. 497 (2004) .....	13
Shannon Shafron-Perez, <i>Average Teenager or Sex Offender? Solutions to the Legal Dilemma Caused by Sexting</i> , 26 J. Marshall J. Computer &Info. L. 431 (2009) .....	5
Jeff R. Temple et al., <i>Teen Sexting and Its Association with Sexual Behaviors</i> , 166 Archives of Pediatric & Adolescent Med. 828 (2012).....	11
U.S. Department of Justice, Attorney General's Commission on Pornography, Final Report (1986) .....	4

Jennifer Woolard, *Adolescent Development, in* TOWARD  
DEVELOPMENTALLY APPROPRIATE PRACTICE: A JUVENILE  
COURT TRAINING CURRICULUM 13 (2009)..... 12
